D1426 1 0810P
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
SPECK-TRIPLEX-PLUNGERPUMPEN NP16/14-210
SPECK TRIPLEX PLUNGER PUMPS NP16/15-210
 NP16/18-140
 NP16/21-140
 Leistungsbereich - Performance

max.
RPM
max.
Output
max.
Water-
Temp.
max.
Plunger
dia.
Stroke Weight
approx.
NPSH
Required
  Kw bar min-1 l/min °C mm mm kg mWs
NP16/14-210 00.5089 5.8 210 1800 13.9 70 18 10.6 7.3 8.0
NP16/15-210 00.5090 6.2 210 1450 15.0 70 18 14.1 7.3 5.8
NP16/18-140 00.5091 5.0 140 1450 18.3 70 20 14.1 7.3 7.7
NP16/21-140 00.5092 5.7 140 1450 20.8 70 20 16.0 7.3 9.5
NPSH erf. ist gültig für Wasser (spez. Gewicht 1kg/dm3, Viskosität
=1°E) bei max. zulässiger Pumpendrehzahl.
 Required NPSH refers to water (specific weight 1kg/dm3, viscosity 1°E)
at max. permissible pump revolutions.

and the centring sleeve (16A). The plunger pipe is not to be strained by
eccentric tightening of the tension screw or through damage to the front
surface as this can lead to breakage.
Beim Zusammenbau Innensechskantschraube (34) mit 25 Nm anzie-
hen.
 When reassembling tighten hexagon screws (34) at 25 Nm.
3. Getriebe und Plunger  3. Gear and Plunger
Bei Ölleckage am Austritt der Plunger (16) müssen Getriebedichtung
(19) und Plunger überprüft und gegebenenfalls ausgetauscht werden.
 If oil leaks where the plunger (16) protrudes out of the gear, oil seals
(19) and plungers have to be examined and replaced if necessary.
a) Getriebedichtung  a) Oil Seal
Ölablaßstopfen (3A) herausschrauben und Öl ablassen.
Ventilgehäuse (26), wie unter 2. beschrieben, abnehmen. Dichtungs-
aufnahme (20) vom Plunger abziehen und Öldichtung (19) herausneh-
men. Bei NP16/18 und NP16/21 vorher Keramikrohr (16B) abschrau-
ben.
Beim Einbau der neuen Öldichtung auf richtige Einbaulage achten.
 Remove plug (3A) and drain oil.
Remove valve casing (26) as described under Point 2. Take seal
adaptor (20) off plunger and remove oil seal (19). On NP16/18 and
NP16/21 models the ceramic pipe (16B) must be firstly removed.
Watch mounting position when reinstalling new oil seal.
b) Plunger  b) Plungers
Ölablaßstopfen (3A) herausschrauben und Öl ablassen, Getriebede-
ckel (3) entfernen.